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% English
Front Panel

A. Switching key [ e —

B. HDD front panel
C. Panel

D. HDD LED indicator A B C D

Rear Panel

A. SATA power connector (15P)
B. SATA data connector (7P)

C. LED access port (4P)

Connect the cable

Power:15Pins/

Install HDD
1. Switch the key to the right side to open the panel.
Insert the HDD.

o



English

Safety instructions

* Protect the product against moisture

« Avoid anti-static electricity when installing the product
« Avoid anti-static electricity when using the HDD

Hardware Installation

1.

2.
3.
4

LX)

Turn off your PC and unplug the power cord.

Open the housing.

Remove the slot holder from the available slot.
Insert the mobile rack straight and carefully into the
free slot.

Use a screw to attach it to the housing.

Finally connect the cables to the mobile rack and to
the respective connectors to your computer.
Reattach the housing and connect the power cord to
the AC adapter.

Insert the HDD into the mobile rack.

Switch on your computer.

. The hard disk drives will be found automatically and

the device can be used immediately.

Note: Do not remove the HDD if there is still access.
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E Deutsch

Sicherheitshinweise

* Produkt vor Feuchtigkeit schitzen

» Vermeiden Sie antistatische Aufladung beim Einbau des
Produktes

» Vermeiden Sie antistatische Aufladung beim Benutzen
der Festplatte

Hardware Installation

1.
2,
3.

4.

9.

10.

Schalten Sie Ihren PC aus, ziehen Sie das Netzkabel.
Offnen Sie das Gehéuse.

Entfernen Sie das Slotblech vom gewlinschten freien
Slot.

Stecken Sie den Wechselrahmen gerade und
vorsichtig in den freien Slot.

Befestigen Sie diesen mit einer Schraube am
Gehause.

Verbinden Sie anschlieRend die Kabel mit dem
Wechselrahmen und mit den entsprechenden
Anschlissen an lhrem Computer.

SchlieRen Sie das Gehause wieder und verbinden Sie
das Netzkabel mit dem Netzteil.

Stecken Sie nun lhre Festplatte in den
Wechselrahmen.

Schalten Sie den Computer ein.

Die Festplatten werden sofort erkannt und Sie kdnnen
das Gerat sofort verwenden.

Hinweis: Entfernen Sie die Festplatte nicht, wenn darauf
noch zugegriffen wird.
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I] Francgais

Instructions de sécurité

« Protéger le produit contre I'humidité

« Evitez I'électricité électrostatique lorsque vous installez
le produit

« Eviter I'électricité statique lorsque vous utilisez le DD.

Installation matérielle
1. Eteignez votre PC et débranchez le cordon
d'alimentation.

2. Ouvrez le boitier.

3. Déposez le support du slot disponible.

4. Insérez délicatement le rack mobile bien droit dans le

slot libre.

Utilisez une vis pour le fixer au boitier.

Branchez finalement les cables sur le rack mobile et

les connecteurs correspondants sur votre ordinateur.

7. Remontez le boitier et branchez le cordon

d'alimentation et I'adaptateur AC.

Insérez le lecteur de disque dur dans le rack mobile.

Allumez votre ordinateur.

0. Les lecteurs de disque dur seront trouvés
automatiquement et I'appareil sera alors disponible.

LX)

Rl od

Note : N'enlevez pas le HDD pendant I'acceés.
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: Espaiiol

Instrucciones de seguridad

« Proteja el producto contra el polvo

« Evite la electricidad antiestatica al instalar el producto

« Evite la electricidad estatica cuando utilice el disco duro

Hardware Instalacion

1.

2.
3

LX)

Rl ad

Apague su equipo y desconecte el cable de
alimentacion.

Abra la carcasa.

Extraiga la tapa de la ranura de una ranura
disponible.

Inserte el bastidor mévil con cuidado y
horizontalmente en la ranura libre.

Asegurelo a la carcasa mediante un tornillo.

Por dltimo, conecte los cables a del bastidor movil y a
los conectores respectivos a su PC.

Vuelva a colocar la carcasa y conecte el adaptador
de CA del cable de alimentacion.

Inserte el Disco Duro en el bastidor mévil.
Encienda su PC.

. Las unidades de disco duro se detectaran

automaticamente y el dispositivo se podra utilizar de
inmediato.

Nota: No extraiga el disco duro si todavia se esta
accediendo a él.
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: Ceské

Bezpecnostni pokyny

« Chrarite produkt pfed vihkosti

« Pri instalaci produktu se vyvarujte antistatické elektfiné
« Pri manipulaci s HDD se vyhnéte antistatické elektfiné

Instalace hardware

[ ol ol

oP®N

Vypnéte PC a odpojte pfivodni $iidru napajeni.
Otevirte kryt PC.

Odstrarite zaslepku z volného slotu.

Vlozte vyménny ramecek.

Pripevnéte jej Sroubky ke skfini.

Pripojte kabely k vyménnému ramecku a
odpovidajicim konektorim v pog¢itaci.

Nasadte zpét kryt a pfipojte napajeci $ndru.
Vlozte pevny disk do vyménného ramecku.
Zapnéte pocitac.

. Harddisk bude rozpoznan automaticky a miize byt

pouzivan okamzité.

Poznamka: Neodpojujte pevny disk pokud je na néj
pristupovano.
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: Polsku

Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa
* Produkt nalezy zabezpieczy¢ przed wilgocig
* Podczas instalacji produktu nalezy unikac¢ elektrycznosci

statycznej

* Podczas uzywania dysku twardego nalezy unikaé

elektrycznosci statycznej

Instalacja sprzetu

1.

2.
3.
4

LX)

Wytacz komputer i odtgcz kabel zasilania.
Otwérz obudowe.

Zdejmij zaslepke z wolnego gniazda.

Wiz, zachowujgc ostroznos¢, wstaw prosto
wymienng kasete dysku twardego do wolnego
gniazda.

Zamocuj $rubg do obudowy.

Nastegpnie podtgczy kable z obudowg przenosng do
odpowiednich ztgczy komputera.

Zamknij z powrotem obudowe i podigcz kabel do
zasilacza.

W16z dysk twardy do kasety dysku twardego.
Wytacz komputer.

. Nastagpi automatyczne odnalezienie dyskéw twardych

i urzgdzenie mozna bedzie natychmiast uzywac.

Uwaga: Nie wyjmowac dysku, gdy dysk pracuje.
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I] Italiano

Istruzioni per la sicurezza
« Proteggere il prodotto dall'umidita
« Evitare I'elettricita antistatica durante l'installazione del

prodotto

« Evitare I'elettricita anti-statica quando si utilizza 'HDD

Installazione dell'hardware

1.

2.
3.
4

LX)

Rl ad

Spegnere il PC e scollegare il cavo di alimentazione.
Aprire I'alloggiamento.

Rimuovere il supporto dallo slot disponibile.
Inserire il rack mobile dirittamente e accuratamente
nello slot libero.

Utilizzare una vite per fissarla all'alloggiamento.
Infine collegare i cavi al rack mobile e ai rispettivi
connettori del computer.

Reinserire I'alloggiamento e collegare il cavo di
alimentazione all'adattatore CA.

Inserire 'HDD nel rack mobile.

Accendere il computer.

. Le unita del disco rigido saranno rilevate

automaticamente e la periferica puo essere utilizzata
immediatamente.

Nota: Non rimuovere I'HDD nel caso vi sia ancora
l'accesso.
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-I Svenska

Séakerhetsinstruktioner

» Skydda produkten mot fukt

» Undvik antistatisk elektricitet nar du installerar produkten
» Undvik antistatisk elektricitet nar du anvander

harddisken.

Hardvaruinstallation

1.

2.
3.
4

LX)

Stang av datorn och koppla ifran strémsladden.
Oppna héljet.

Ta bort platshallaren fran den lediga platsen.

Sétt in det mobila racket rakt och forsiktigt i den lediga
platsen.

Anvand en skruv for att fasta den till héljet.
Ansluter slutligen kablarna till det mobila racket och
till respektive kontakt pa din dator.

Satt tillbaka holjet och anslut stromsladden till
eluttaget.

Séatt in HDD:n i harddiskracken.

Sla pa datorn.

. Harddiskenheterna detekteras automatiskt och du kan

bdrja anvanda enheten genast.

Notera: Avlagsna inte harddisken medan den fortfarande
anvands.
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Instructiuni de siguranta
« Protejati produsul impotriva umiditatji
« Evitati electricitatea antistatica atunci cand instalati

produsului

« Evitati electricitatea antistatica atunci cand utilizati HDD-

Instalarea componentelor hardware

1.

2.
3.
4

o o

Inchideti PC-ul si deconectati cablul de alimentare.
Deschideti carcasa.

Scoateti suportul de fanta din fanta disponibila.
Introduceti suportul mobil drept si cu grija in slotul
liber.

Utilizati un surub pentru a o atasa pe carcasa.

La final, conectati cablurile la carcasa mobila si la
conectorii respectivi de pe computer.

Reatasati carcasa si conectati cablul de alimentare la
adaptorul de c.a.

Introduceti HDD-ul in suportul mobil.

Porniti computerul.

. Unitatile de hard disk vor fi gasite automat si

dispozitivul poate fi utilizat imediat.

Nota: Nu scoateti HDD-ul daca mai existd acces la acesta.

-11-



e

Biztonsagi 6vintézkedések

+ Ovja a terméket a nedvességtsl.

« Kerlilje az elektrosztatikus kistléseket a termék lizembe
helyezése kézben

« Keriilje az antisztatikus elektromossagot a HDD
hasznalatakor

Hardvertelepités

1.

2.
3.
4

LX)

9.

10.

Kapcsolja ki a PC-t és huzza ki a halézati tapkabelt.
Nyissa ki a szamitégéphazat.

Ta bort platshallaren fran den lediga platsen.
Egyenes helyzetben és 6vatosan helyezze be a mobil
keretet a szabad illeszt6helyre.

Rogzitse egy csavarral a szamitégéphazhoz.

Véglil csatlakoztassa a kabeleket a mobilhazhoz és a
szamitogép megfeleld csatlakozéihoz.

Szerelje vissza a haz fedelét és csatlakoztassa a
tapkabelt a tapegységhez.

Helyezze be a merevlemez-meghajtét a mobil
keretbe.

Kapcsolja be a szamitégépet.

Automatikusan megtorténik a merevlemez-meghajtok
észlelése és az eszkdz azonnal hasznalhaté.

Megjegyzés: Ne tavolitsa el a HDD-t, mikdzben
hozzaférés torténik.
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Hrvatski

Sigurnosne upute

« Zastitite proizvod od vlage

« Izbjegavaijte staticki elektricitet kod ugradnje proizvoda

* Izbjegavaijte staticki elektricitet kada koristite HDD pogon

Ugradnja hardvera

1. Iskljucite racunalo i odvojite kabel za napajanje.

2. Otvorite kuciste.

3. lzvadite drza¢ utora iz dostupnog utora.

4. Mobilni stalak umetnite ravno i paZljivo u slobodan

utor.

Vijkom ga pri¢vrstite na kuciste.

Na kraju, spojite kabele na mobilni stalak i na

odgovarajuce priklju¢ke na racunalu.

7. Vratit kuciste i ponovno prikljucite kabel za napajanje

u AC adapter.

Stavite HDD pogon u mobilni stalak.

Ukljucite vase racunalo.

0. Pogoni tvrdog diska automatski ¢e se pronadi i uredaj
se moze odmah koristiti.

LX)

Rl ad

Napomena: Nemojte uklanjati HDD ako se njemu
pristupa.
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03nyieg ac@daAeiag
* MNpooTateloTe TO TTPOIGV aTTd TNV Uypaaia
* ATToQUYETE avTIOTATIKO NAEKTPIONS OTAV £YKOBIOTATE TO

TTPOI6V
* ATTOQUYETE TOV QVTIOTATIKO NAEKTPIOUO KATA TN XPrion NG
HDD

EykardoTaon uAiko0

1. ZBnote tov H/Y oag kai BydATe To KaAwdio
Tpogodoaiag atd Tnv Tpida.

2. Avoigte 1o repiBAnpa.

3.  A@aipéoTe TNV UTTOBOXA OUYKPATNONG aTrd TN
d1a0éaiun utrodoxr.

4. EiocaydyeTe T0 opnTo OTATAPA EUBEIQ KAl TIPOTEKTIKA
oTnv eAeUBePN UTTOBOXH.

5. XpnoiyotroinaTe pia Bida yia va Tov TTpOo0apUOCETE
aTo TepiBAnua.

6. TéNog, ouvdéaTe Ta KaAwdIa OTO YOPNTO OTATAPA KAl
TOUG QVTIOTOIXOUG GUVOETOUG OTOV UTTOAOYIOTH OaG.

7. Zuvdéore {avd 1o TePiBANUa kal ouvdEaTE TO KOAWSIO
Tpo@odoaiag oTnv TPifa peUUATOG.

8. Eioaydyerte T povada okAnpou diokou aTo GopnTO
aTaTpa.

9. EvepyotroinoTe Tov UTTOAOYIOTH OOG.

10. O1 yovadeg okAnpou diokou Ba BpeBolv autéuara Kai

N OUOKEUR PTTOPEi va XpNOoIUOoTToINBEi apéowg.

Znueiwon: Mnv agaipéoete To HDD edv uttdpxel akdpa
TpoéoBaacn.
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Declaration of conformity

Products with a CE symbol fulfill the EMC directive
(2014/30/EU) and RoHS directive (2011/65/
EU+2015/863+2017/2102), which were released by the
EU-comission.

The declaration of conformity can be downloaded here:
https://www.delock.de/produkte/G_47192/merkmale.html

WEEE-notice

The WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)-
directive, which became effective as European law on
February 13th 2003, resulted in an all out change in the
disposal of disused electro devices. The primarily purpose
of this directive is the avoidance of electrical waste (WEEE)
and at the same time the support of recycling and other
forms of recycling in order to reduce waste. The WEEE-
logo on the device and the package indicates that the
device should not be disposed in the normal household
garbage. You are responsible for taking the disused
electrical and electronical devices to a respective collecting
point. A separated collection and reasonable recycling of
your electrical waste helps handling the natural resources
more economical. Furthermore recycling of electrical
waste is a contribution to keep the environment and thus
also the health of men. Further information about disposal
of electrical and electronical waste, recycling and the
collection points are available in local organizations, waste
management enterprises, in specialized trade and the
producer of the device.



A DEPOSER A DEPQSER
EN MAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE

Cet appareil et
ses accessoires
se recyclent

MANUAL
A DEPOSER DANS
LE BAC DE TRI

EU Import: Tragant Handels- und Beteiligungs GmbH
Beeskowdamm 13/15, 14167 Berlin, Germany



